

No. 23-12275

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

SADIK BAXTER,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida

Case No. 0:21-cv-62301

The Honorable Beth Bloom

PETITIONER-APPELLANT SADIK BAXTER'S OPENING BRIEF

Christine A. Monta

RODERICK & SOLANGE

MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER

501 H St. NE, Suite 275

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 869-3308

christine.monta@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant Sadik Baxter

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Factual Background.....	3
II. Procedural History.....	5
A. State Proceedings.....	5
1. Mr. Baxter enters open pleas to burglary without being advised that doing so would concede the only contestable elements of felony murder.	5
2. Mr. Baxter is convicted of felony murder based on his open pleas and a statement he gave detectives while heavily medicated.	7
3. The state court denies Mr. Baxter’s constitutional challenge to his sentence on the ground that the “Legislature makes the law.”	10
4. The state court issues a blanket denial of Mr. Baxter’s post-conviction claims.	13
i. Rule 3.850 Motion.....	13
ii. The State’s Response.....	15
iii. State Court Decision.....	16

B. Federal Proceedings 16

III. Standard of Review 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 18

ARGUMENT 22

I. Trial Counsel Provided Ineffective Plea Advice by Failing To Advise Mr. Baxter that Pleading Guilty to Burglary Would Concede the Only Contestable Elements of Felony Murder. 22

 A. The state court applied a rule contrary to governing Supreme Court law. 22

 B. Trial counsel rendered constitutionally ineffective plea advice. 25

II. Trial Counsel Provided Ineffective Assistance by Failing To Seek Suppression of Mr. Baxter’s Police Statement..... 31

 A. The state court’s decision was based on an unreasonable determination of the facts and constituted an unreasonable application of *Strickland*. 31

 B. Remand is necessary to allow Mr. Baxter to develop the factual basis for his claim at an evidentiary hearing..... 37

III. Mr. Baxter’s Mandatory Life-Without-Parole Sentence Constitutes Cruel and Unusual Punishment. 39

 A. The state court applied a rule contrary to governing Supreme Court law. 39

 B. Sentencing a young man to mandatory LWOP for an accidental death he did not cause, intend, or act with reckless disregard to bring about constitutes cruel and unusual punishment. 41

 1. Mandatory LWOP is cruel and unusual for the subset of felony-murder defendants with categorically diminished culpability. 42

i.	Persons who do not kill, intend to kill, or act with reckless disregard for human life are categorically less deserving of the most serious forms of punishment.....	42
ii.	LWOP shares critical characteristics with the death penalty and thus merits similar treatment in Eighth Amendment analysis.....	45
iii.	Florida’s scheme mandating LWOP for first-degree felony murder poses too great a risk of disproportionate punishment for persons who did not kill, intend to kill, or act with reckless disregard for human life.	49
2.	LWOP is unconstitutional as applied to Mr. Baxter.	52
i.	LWOP is a grossly disproportionate punishment for Mr. Baxter’s minor conduct and attenuated culpability.	53
ii.	Florida reserves LWOP for serious violent offenses and violent recidivists.	58
iii.	Mr. Baxter would not have received LWOP in the vast majority of jurisdictions in this country.	61
	CONCLUSION	64
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ATTACHMENT A	
	ATTACHMENT B	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	36
<i>Arvelo v. Sec’y, Florida Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 788 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2015).....	17, 36, 37, 40
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	40
<i>Betencourt v. Willis</i> , 814 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	26
<i>Calhoun v. Warden, Baldwin State Prison</i> , 92 F.4th 1338 (11th Cir. 2024)	17, 24, 25, 37, 41
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	40
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	17
<i>Daniel v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 822 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2016).....	17, 30, 31, 37
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	20, 40, 43, 44, 50, 54, 55, 62, 63
<i>Esslinger v. Davis</i> , 44 F.3d 1515 (11th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Finch v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 643 F. App’x 848 (11th Cir. 2016)	23

Finch v. Vaughn,
67 F.3d 909 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 26

Graham v. Florida,
560 U.S. 48 (2010)..... 20, 40-43, 45-50, 52-54, 56-58, 62-64

Harrison v. State,
562 So. 2d 827 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990)..... 35

Hill v. Lockhart,
474 U.S. 52 (1985)..... 18, 22, 27

Kennedy v. Louisiana,
554 U.S. 407 (2008)..... 40

Lee v. United States,
582 U.S. 357 (2017)..... 22-24, 29, 30

Madison v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.,
677 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 17

Madison v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.,
761 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 17

McCoy v. Louisiana,
584 U.S. 414 (2018)..... 29

Miller v. Alabama,
567 U.S. 460 (2012)..... 20, 21, 40, 41, 46, 47, 49, 50-52, 57, 62

Miller v. Dugger,
838 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 31

Miranda v. Arizona,
384 U.S. 436 (1966)..... 14

Montgomery v. Louisiana,
577 U.S. 190 (2016)..... 41

Moran v. Burbine,
475 U.S. 412 (1986)..... 31

Newland v. Hall,
 527 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 19, 35, 37

Padilla v. Kentucky,
 559 U.S. 356 (2010) 18, 22-24, 27

Panetti v. Quarterman,
 551 U.S. 930 (2007) 17, 40

Reddish v. State,
 167 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1964) 36

Roper v. Simmons,
 543 U.S. 551 (2005) 40

Sears v. Warden GDCP,
 73 F.4th 1269 (11th Cir. 2023) 16, 23, 34

Slade v. State,
 129 So. 3d 461 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014) 35

Smith v. Dugger,
 911 F.2d 494 (11th Cir. 1990) 35, 37

Solem v. Helm,
 463 U.S. 277 (1983) 40, 42, 53, 54, 58-60

State v. Cotton,
 769 So.2d 345 (Fla. 2000) 60

Strickland v. Washington,
 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 18, 22, 35

Tison v. Arizona,
 481 U.S. 137 (1987) 44, 48, 58

United States v. Darby,
 744 F.2d 1508 (11th Cir. 1984) 55

Weems v. United States,
 217 U.S. 349 (1910) 40

Wilson v. Sellers,
 584 U.S. 122 (2018)..... 23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 2
 28 U.S.C. § 2253(a) 2
 28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 2
 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 17, 19, 23, 37
 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)..... 17, 24, 25, 34, 35, 40
 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)..... 17, 33, 34
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-752(A)..... 61
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1105(A)(2) 61
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41-1604.09..... 61
 Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.082(1)(a) 59
 Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.082(3)(b)(1)..... 57, 60
 Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.082(3)(e) 54
 Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.082(9) 59
 Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.084(1)(c) 59
 Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.084(1)(d)..... 59
 Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.084(4)(c) 59
 Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.084(4)(d)..... 59
 Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.084(4)(k)..... 59
 Fla. Stat. Ann. § 782.04..... 59
 Fla. Stat. Ann. § 782.04(1)(a)..... 5

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 782.04(3)	57, 60
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.161.....	59
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.166.....	59
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 794.011.....	59
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 810.02(1)	5
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 810.02(4)(b)	5, 54
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 893.135.....	59
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-5-1(e)(1)	61
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-43-4-2.7(d)	54
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 266, § 16A.....	54
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 6-206.....	54
Miss. Code Ann. § 47-7-3(1)(c)(i)	61
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-19(2)(e)	61
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-21(1)(c)	61
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 200.030(4)(b)(1)	61
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-20(A).....	61
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-32-20	54
Wyo. Stat. § 6-2-101(b)	61
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	41

Other Authorities

<i>Broward Sheriff paid out \$400,000 to settle bicyclists’ wrongful death lawsuits</i> , Libertarian Party of Broward County (2018)	5
Docket, <i>Amelkin v. Israel</i> , No. 17-cv-61479 (S.D. Fla.).....	5
Docket, <i>McConnell v. Israel</i> , No. 13-021542 (Broward Cnty.).....	5
Felony Murder Reporting Project, Sadik Baxter	10, 11, 56
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	13, 23
Jennifer Gollan & Susie Neilson, <i>Fast and Fatal: Police chases are killing more and more Americans. With lax rules, it’s no accident</i> , S.F. CHRONICLE (Feb. 27, 2024)	56
<i>Jurors to Deliberate Sentence in ‘Dunkin’ Donuts’ Murder Case Wednesday</i> , CBS NEWS (June 3, 2014).....	11
Sarah Stillman, <i>Sentenced to Life for an Accident Miles Away</i> , THE NEW YORKER (Dec. 18, 2023).....	11, 63
